City of Flint, Michigan

Third Floor, City Hall
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, Michigan 48502

www.cityofflint.com

Meeting Agenda - Final

Monday, March 9, 2020
4:30 PM

Committee Room

SPECIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Maurice D. Davis, Chairperson, Ward 2

Eric Mays, Ward 1 Santino J. Guerra, Ward 3

Kate Fields, Ward 4 Jerri Winfrey-Carter, Ward 5
Herbert J. Winfrey, Ward 6 Monica Galloway, Ward 7

Allan Griggs, Ward 8 Eva L. Worthing, Ward 9

Inez M. Brown, City Clerk Davina Donahue, Deputy Clerk




SPECIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda - Final March 9, 20620

ROLL CALL

READING OF DISORDERLY PERSONS CITY CODE SUBSECTION

Any person that persists in disrupting this meeting will be in violation of Fiint City Code
Section 31-10, Disorderly Conduct, Assault and Battery, and Disorderly Persons, and
will be subject to arrest for a misdemeanor. Any person who prevents the peaceful and
orderly conduct of any meeting will be given one warning. If they persist in disrupting
the meeting, that individual wilf be subject to arrest. Violators shall be removed from
meefings.

REQUEST FOR CHANGES AND/OR ADDITIONS TO AGENDA

Council shall vote to adopt any amended agenda.

EXECUTIVE (CLOSED) SESSION

An Executive Session as requested by the Department of Law to update the City
Council regarding the following: (1) the Legal Opinion of Tamar Lewis Potential Civil
Litigation, and, (2) Shears Court of Appeals Case No. 329776 and Circuit Court Case
No. 14-103476-CZ and Kincaid Court of Appeals Cases No. 337972 and 337976, and
Circuit Court Case No. 12-098490-CZ.

PUBLIC SPEAKING

Members of the public shall have no more than two (2) minutes to address the City
Council on any subject.

COUNCIL RESPONSE

Councilpersons may respond to any public speaker, but only one response and only
when aff public speakers have been heard. Individual council response is limited to two
(2) minutes and is subject to all rules of decorum and discipline.

RESOLUTIONS

200130 Budget Amendment/Transfer of Funds/Water Fund Balance/Michigan
Department of Transportation (MDOT)/Water Main Project/Stewart
Avenue/James P. Cole to M-54 & Andrew Street/Stewart Avenue to Wager
Avenue

Resolution resolving that the appropriate city officials, upon City Council's
approval, are authorized to process this budget amendment and allocate
$935,505.88 from the FY2019-2020 Water Department Fund Balance to the
FY2019-2020 Water Dept. Capital Improvement Acct. No.
591-540.300-801.000, as requested by theh Water Service Center. [NOTE:
This is for the final bill for the water main replacement project on Stewart
Avenue from James P. Cole to M-54 and Andrew Street from Stewart Avenue
to Wager Avenue.]

APPOINTMENTS

City of Fiint, Michigan Page 2 Printed on 3/%/2020



SPECIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda - Final March 9, 2020

ORDINANCES

DISCUSSION ITEMS

NEW BUSINESS

ADDITIONAL COUNCIL DISCUSSION
ADJOURNMENT

City of Flint, Michigan Page 3 Printed on 3/9/2020



200180

RESOLUTION NO.: &
PRESENTED: 3-4-30
ADOPTED:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A BUDGET AMENDMENT
ALLOCATING $935,505.88 FROM FY19-20 FUND BALANCE (591)
WATER FUND TO FY 19-20 WATER (591) FUND

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

WHEREAS, The City of Flint, Department of Public Works, Water Department desires to
amend the FY19-20 approved budget for the purpose of funding the MDOT water main project on
Stewart Avenue from James P. Cole to M-54 and Andrew Street from Stewart Avenue to Wager
Avenue. This is an outstanding invoice for the City of Flint’s portion for water main replacement
work. This is the final payment due on this project for this water main replacement project.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the appropriate City Officials authorize to do all

things necessary to process this budget amendment and allocate $935,505.88 from FY19-20 water
fund balance to the FY 19-20 water department capital improvement account 591-540.300-801.000.

Aﬁow AS TO FINANCE:
f’\/ A /\""’/ L{Vh R alb/"/}&“(if

An\gefa Wh er\,l Chief Legal Officer Amanda Trujillo, ActiI{g Chief Financial Officer

t’-" & 7
istrator

CITY COUNCIL:

Monica Galloway, City Council President



RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: 8-27-19
Agenda item Title: Stewart Avenue Water Main Replacement Project

Prepared By: Cheri Priest, WSC Administrative Manager

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: The Cify of Flint Water Department
requests the City of Flint amend the FY19-20 budget in the amount of $935,505.88 for

this project. The funding for this project will come from 591 fund balance.

Einancial Implications: Adequate funding will be allocated in the below listed account.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes Nol ] Please explain if no:

'\;\“)

o

Account No.: 591-540.300-801.000 935,505.88
Pre-encumbered? Yes [ ] No[_] Requisition# 190002272

Other Implications {i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Staff Person: @L‘”‘;{f B"‘:‘A‘:ﬂd

Robert Bincsik, Director of Public Works




FLINT Mi 48502-1418

Payment Method: Ghack [1]  Money Onder [

D3 Eragam chock i aciress tas chiangad, Wi correct Pigesy wite Cutames Account No. on frant of Check or Monay Order.

Plexse dutach e shove i #nd retum with your remitiance payable to Dopl. of Transportation

PRSP e T T - easssmere TR Y T

- $28.926.

- 053118 CARE1S91REIM19001000 463,374 85
- 05-31-18 CARE1581REIM 19001008 $504,718.59
- 05-31.19 CARE 1591REIM 19001008 $40.780.29




[.w
Michigen Depertment of Transportation

iStatoment Date: 06/06/2019

NMDOTO0480 - CITY OF FLINT
Program: *21449CON
Federsl Project: 1800763
Description: Resurtace Chevrolet Avanuo 1o Beach Swest
[?m:u;m FedProRata | Jimd Description
AD0003 T SMULTVALUE  2018-5278 FLINT
Current Budget Cash Expongituras Coletted Balance Dus
Faderal *.342,006 12 416,845.57
Loca J04 47348 £9.100.04 £3641.72 2897645
Current Budget Cash Expenditures Cottectad Baiznca Dus
Locsl 133,168.18 £C5,708.83 31964.60 83,378.85
Phase: 63 Advartieing
(gt reapronin  Liometgton
ADODO3 81,85
Current Budget Cash Expanditures Collectad Oatance Due
Foderal 408.25 000
oo 9% 75 0.co G.00 0.00
Program: 1243T1CON
Fedaral Project:

Ruconsiuction Stawan Ave from James P Cala i W-354 andf Asvieew St from Stewart Ava to Wager

Dascription: Ave

Phase: 01 Construction Contract
 AQD00A 201750 FLNT
Currant Budgat Caah Expendiures Coltectot Balance Dus
Locst 1430704 41 143067355 535,956.96 £34,716.50
Phase: 2 Construction Enginearing
{Immm'ﬁiamm ]Jmlw‘ R
T —— n.ml e,
CumentBudget  CashExpendiures Goliscted Batence Dus
Local 173.486.44 188,144 14 117.354.85 4076920




Igon Department of Transportation
Statoment Date: 08R6/2015

Vandor Code Yendor Legal Kame Vendor Aliss/DBA Hama
MDOTO018D CiTY QOF FLINT
netruction: Instruction: Ramit $his Esting of Balance Due by Program with the psyrmant. Paymenta
will b mpptind 10 all programs with a balance dow, unless otharwisa roled.
Staternent Onte: OAOBX1S
Pay n Full (defaull f asither dox Is checkad)
Manuat allocation specifed by Program n Paid Amount balow
Romitiance informstion:
Staws of Mecagan
Attantion: F-nanca Cashiar
£.0. Box 30848
Lansing, M: 45909
Program Balance Dus
121480CON  Chevrolal Avenue lo Baach Stroat 92,305 31
124371C0N - Stewan Ave Froen Jaines P Cols to M-54 and
Antrow St o Stawart Ave 10 Wager Ave

93550588




170885

suppssionno.(? A4 34 20] 7
PRESENTRD: é? -T-17
avorrens L TAR 7- 1211

M%MMApMWdMMmmanwmmumhm
MDOT Contract 175151, Job No. 124371A for the purpose of fixing the rights and obilgations of
1he purties in agreeiug to watermain replecemant work focnted on Siewart Ave. within the
corporste limit of the Clty of FEnt

BY THE MAYOR:

MDOT has subnitred to the City of Fiint Contraet 17-5291, Job No. 124371 A, t0 be executed for the
mwm&mmww«mmmmmmmm repincement work
Ioeated on Stewant Ave, from Jarnes P, Cole Bovlevard 30 Highway M-54 and along Andrews Street from
WAWNWWAWWMWMWLW%MW
limits of the City of Flint.

mwmmmhsm&mmmwumhymmwdmm Pending for said
services will come from sccount $91.545.201.801.000.

nmmmmummcayomummum«ammwmmm
MDOT Comtract No. 17-5291, Job, No. 124371 A for wetermsin replacement work foceted on Stewent Ave,
mmp.mwmmmnﬁmmammmmmumnww
Avenus in the amount of $1,200,000.00. (Weter Pund)

IT I8 FURTHER RESOLVED, 1, Dr. Kares W. Weaver, Mayor, sm the duly authorized Cky officia)
authorized (o sign MDOT Contraee 17-52%1 ca bekaifof the City of Plint,

VED A% TO BORM: APPROVED A8 TO FINANCE:

RECEIVERSHIP TRANSYTION
ADVISORY BOARD:
PRYENTED TO CITY COUNCR: RECEIVERSHIP TRANSITION
b-18-201"7 ADVISORY BOARD JULY 12,
ADOPTED BY CITY COURDL 2017

&-14-2017



/1509%8; |

casumasstonNo._(O A /3$ 20/ &
PRESNTRD, [-1%-16
ADOPTED: — 10

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AYPROPRIATE CITY OF FLINT OFFICIALS TO RNTER
INTO MDOT CONTRACT Ne. 15-5514, Job Ne. 124371A, STRWART AVEMUR (DORT
HIGHWAY TO JAMES P. COLR BLVD) AND ANDREW STREET (STRWART AVE 70

BY THE CITY ADMBISTRATOR:

On June 2015 BM Mo. RMR12014 m?mdmm» "Dt & fom
prire mmmamemﬁ\ugu
e e o (T oy ey gy

mmwnpcwm.ucummmummmm
Keragnoodi Water Anihority (KW, sipeline. The company hes built a new manethctaring fcitity oo the

ﬁdﬂh“@#“hmm&whdﬂmhdﬁm
comdition. Inoressed indetriel in tho area prnersted by Amaricen Spirslweld will scoslerate roed
duterioration of the Jocal ronds In the Stewart Avanse ené Andrew Strot sres.

mmdmmmmmumr.mmumm
Mmuuwuammhmuwmmmumdu
roatway, snd socommxadele the inomese in resideciial end commercis] traffic.

The gret wes rsvised and The Chiy of Flint was ewarded the TEDF graut in (he smontre of £3,591,182.00
ummmm-mm»mnc&mumm
(Browart Avenxs to Aveane). Gromd fomds, which wil) be retalned by MDOT, se expecied to cover

oll cons o s pegject. of Pebbio Works Is inquesting ssthorization 10 ciiter bt MDOT
coetract No.15-5514 fw (e parpose of fixing the rights and chligations of the CYty snd MDOT in
sgrening to the constroction perfrmance of the project work.

1T 18 RESOLVED, tai the spproprists of Fliot efiicials are wethorined 19 do all thisgs secessary 10
snier knto MDOT coutract No, M&mdlﬂnmm fends toteling 52,991,181.00 o
£a0d MDOT contract No. 15-3514, and comply with al! teras of the oontmet.

PREEENYED TO COUNCIL: 1/20/3201¢
ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL: 1/28/2016



Resolution/Contract Routing

TG: CONTRACT/RESOLUTION SIGNATORIES

FROM: UTILITIES/WATER SERVICE CENTER

SUBJECT: CONTRACTS/RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL

This RESOLUTION has been forwarded to you for your respective review and approval

Date recorded: 2 2[0 : ?—OQ‘D No. QO - IO\BL{

**Ali documents should be reviewed within three {3} working days after receipt by your office

CONTRACTOR:

RESOLUTION CONTENT: >tewart Que. atec NN

0 e O
v J

The attached resolution is submitted to the Legal Department for approval as to form only.

The LEGAL DEPARTMENT reviewed this RESOLUTION/CONTRACT as to form and by signing this form
approves as to FORM ONLY,

Review and Approval: IN ouT APPROVAL
M glgalpe (1T

1. City Attorney (Form Only) ‘

2. Mayor

3. Vendor

Please call Cheri Priest @ ext. 3408 for pickup. Thank you.
JO/SU 201>

U



